
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
THIRD CIRCUIT**

Case No. 06-2915

IN RE: TELEGLOBE COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION, et al.,

Debtor

TELEGLOBE USA INC.; OPTEL COMMUNICATIONS INC.; TELEGLOBE HOLDINGS (U.S.) CORPORATION; TELEGLOBE MARINE (U.S.) INC.; TELEGLOBE HOLDING CORP.; TELEGLOBE TELECOM CORPORATION; TELEGLOBE INVESTMENT CORP.; TELEGLOBE SUBMARINE; TELEGLOBE SUBMARINE INC.; OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF TELEGLOBE COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION; TELEGLOBE COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION; TELEGLOBE LUXEMBOURG, LLC; TELEGLOBE PUERTO RICO INC.

v.

BCE INC.; MICHAEL T. BOYCHUK; MARC A. BOUCHARD; SERGE FORTIN; TERENCE J. JARMAN; STEWART VERGE; JEAN C. MONTY; RICHARD J. CURRIE; THOMAS KIERANS; STEPHEN P. SKINNER; H. ARNOLD STEINBERG,

Appellants.

Defendants/Intervenor in District Court

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware
Case No. 04-1266 (SLR)**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL IN
SUPPORT OF POSITION OF APPELLANTS BCE INC., ET AL., FOR REVERSAL**

Susan Hackett
Senior Vice President and General Counsel
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL
1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 293-4103

Mark I. Levy
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
607 14th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 824-1437

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Association of Corporate Counsel

Dated: July 26, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE THE ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL	1
THE ORDER APPEALED FROM.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. It Is a Normal, Useful, and Desirable Practice for In-House Counsel To Advise Affiliated Companies.	5
II. Unless Reversed, the Order Would Make It Unduly Difficult and Risky for an In-House Lawyer To Advise Affiliated Companies Within a Corporate Group.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 86 F.R.D. 603 (D.D.C. 1979).....	5
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	10, 11

RULES

MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 1.6, 1.7, 1.13 (2002).....	12
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

JOSE E. ANTUNES, <i>LIABILITY OF CORPORATE GROUPS: AUTONOMY AND CONTROL IN PARENT-SUBSIDIARY RELATIONSHIPS IN US, GERMAN AND EU LAW: AN INTERNATIONAL AND COMPARATIVE PERSPECTIVE</i> (1994).....	8
CAROLE BASRI AND IRVING KAGAN, <i>CORPORATE LAW DEPARTMENTS</i> (3d ed. 1997)	6
ROBERT L. GELTZER AND HELEN C. TRAINOR, <i>GUIDELINES FOR A CORPORATE LAW DEPARTMENT MANUAL</i> (American Bar Association 1980).....	6
<i>SUCCESSFUL PARTNERING BETWEEN IN-HOUSE AND OUTSIDE COUNSEL</i> (Robert Haig, ed. 2006)	6
JOHN K. VILLA, <i>CORPORATE COUNSEL GUIDELINES § 1:22[c]</i> (2005)	6
RICHARD WEISE, <i>REPRESENTING THE CORPORATION: STRATEGIES FOR LEGAL COUNSEL</i> (2d ed. 1997).....	6
